

# WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF

## RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

**Ronald Sklansky**  
Director  
(608) 266-1946

**Richard Sweet**  
Assistant Director  
(608) 266-2982



**David J. Stute, Director**  
Legislative Council Staff  
(608) 266-1304

One E. Main St., Ste. 401  
P.O. Box 2536  
Madison, WI 53701-2536  
FAX: (608) 266-3830

## CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 98-020

### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated October 1994.]**

#### 2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In the portion of the analysis describing SECTIONS 10, 12 and 14, “to” should be inserted after “relocated.”

b. In s. NR 21.02 (7m), (7r), (15g) and (15m), the defined terms of lower and upper pools 7 and 8 are shown in capital letters. In the text of the rule that uses the terms, the terms are not capitalized. This should be consistent. It is suggested that lower case letters be used throughout.

c. In s. NR 21.11 (1), where the title is being created as part of a repeal and recreate, it is unnecessary to insert the word “(title)” following “(1).” Also, “(1)” preceding “(intro.)” should be deleted. [See s. 1.05 (3), Manual.]

The same problem occurs in SECTION 13 of the rule, where “(title)” should be deleted following “(2)” and “(2) (intro.)” should be deleted and in s. NR 21.11 (3), where “(title)” and “(intro.)” should be deleted. Also, s. NR 21.11 (2) (intro.) should end with a colon rather than a semicolon.

d. In s. NR 21.11 (3) (a), “~~Wisconsin~~,” is shown as stricken through. Since this provision is being created, no strike-through should be included. Only when material is being stricken from an existing rule is it shown as stricken through. [See s. 1.06 (1), Manual.]